## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 107-70

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN PROPERTY TO THE NORTH BAY HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMMISSION.

WHEREAS the lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part hereof were conveyed to the City of North Bay by the Department of Highways of the Province of Ontario on condition that they would be reconveyed to the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission for the nominal sum of \$1.00 for the purpose of facilitating utility services.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part hereof shall be conveyed by The Corporation of the City of North Bay to the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission for the nominal sum of \$1.00.
- The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and empowered to execute the said Transfer on behalf of the City and to affix thereto the corporate seal.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1970.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1970.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1970.

MAYOR DEPUTY CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 105-70 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

In the City of North Bay in the District of Nipissing, being those portions of Lots 474, 475, 476 and 477, Plan M-189, designated as Part 1 on Department of Highways' Plan R=2785-117 being a Plan of Survey of Record in the Office of Land Titles at North Bay, Ontario, as Number NR-2092.